

***RFA No.264 of 2011***

**02.12.2019 Present:** Mr. S.C. Sharma and Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Additional Advocate General(s) with Mr. Kamal Kant and Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General(s), for the appellant.

None for respondent No.1 (respondent No.1 is stated to have expired).

Mr. Balram Sharma, Senior Panel Counsel for respondent No.2.

Respondents No.3, 5 and 6, were proceeded against ex-parte vide court orders' dated 15.03.2019 and 28.05.2019.

CMP(M) Nos.1813 and 1814 of 2019

No reply is intended to be filed by the appearing respondents. These applications have been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No.4, Mansa Ram, through its legal heirs. Death certificate as well as legal heir certificate of deceased respondent No.4, Mansa Ram, has also been placed on record alongwith these applications.

For the reasons stated in the applications and submissions made by learned Additional Advocate General, legal heirs of deceased respondent No.4 mentioned in para 4 of CMP(M) No.1813 of 2019 are permitted to be brought on record as respondents No.4(a) to 4(k) after condonation of delay and setting aside abatement, if any. Both these applications are allowed and disposed of.

RFA No.264 of 2011

List for consideration on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2019.

Amended memo. of parties be also filed in the meanwhile.

**2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2019**  
(Bhardwaj)

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**